▪ Book equity per share - is defined as total equity, divided by number of issued shares at end of period

REPORT 2ND QUARTER 2023

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED ACCOUNTS
The consolidated financial statements are presented in USD thousands unless otherwise indicated

Note 1 Accounting principles

These interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting

Standard (IAS) 34, “Interim Financial Reporting”. They do not include all of the information required for full

annual financial reporting and should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements of

Belships for the year ended 31 December 2022.

EPS is calculated on the basis of average number of outstanding shares in the period in Belships ASA.

This report was approved by the Board of Directors on August 20, 2023.

REPORT 2ND QUARTER 2023

Note 2 Segment information

The company has restated previously reported segment information to reflect changes in the reportable

segments caused by the divestment of Belships Management Singapore and changes in management

reporting in the group.

USD 1 000
January - June 2023

 Belships

Lighthouse

Navigation Eliminations Total

Gross freight revenue 100 867 191 698 772 293 337

Voyage expenses 0 -68 926 1 260 -67 666

Net freight revenue 100 867 122 772 2 032 225 671

Management fees 0 4 224 -3 069 1 155

Operating income 100 867 126 996 -1 037 226 826

Share of result from j/v and associated companies 0 4 809 0 4 809

T/C hire expenses 0 -107 863 0 -107 863

Ship operating expenses -29 192 -941 1 037 -29 096

Operating expenses management companies 0 -8 013 0 -8 013

General and administrative expenses -2 840 0 0 -2 840

Operating expenses -32 032 -112 008 1 037 -143 003

EBITDA 68 835 14 988 0 83 823

Depreciation and amortisation -19 501 -3 101 0 -22 602

Other gains/-losses 0 757 0 757

Operating result (EBIT) 49 334 12 644 0 61 978

Interest income 530 441 0 971

Interest expenses -16 886 -137 0 -17 023

Other financial items -450 268 0 -182

Currency gains/(-losses) -518 -172 0 -690

Net financial items -17 324 400 0 -16 924

Result before taxes 32 010 13 044 0 45 054

Taxes 0 -272 0 -272

Net result from continuing operations 32 010 12 772 0 44 782

Result from discontinuing operations 8 806 0 0 8 806

Net result for the period 40 816 12 772 0 53 588

Hereof majority interests 40 816 6 640 0 47 456

Hereof non-controlling interests 0 6 132 0 6 132

Assets 854 268 106 611 0 960 879

Liabilities 615 458 44 509 0 659 967

REPORT 2ND QUARTER 2023

 Note 2 Segment information, continued

USD 1 000
January - June 2022

 Belships

Lighthouse

Navigation Eliminations Total

Gross freight revenue 118 036 391 042 640 509 718

Voyage expenses -8 242 -85 666 1 394 -92 514

Net freight revenue 109 794 305 376 2 034 417 204

Management fees 0 7 793 -3 978 3 815

Operating income 109 794 313 169 -1 944 421 019

Share of result from j/v and associated companies 0 18 823 0 18 823

T/C hire expenses -908 -284 312 0 -285 220

Ship operating expenses -27 813 -1 191 1 944 -27 060

Operating expenses management companies 0 -14 337 0 -14 337

General and administrative expenses -4 251 0 0 -4 251

Operating expenses -32 972 -281 017 1 944 -312 045

EBITDA 76 822 32 152 0 108 974

Depreciation and amortisation -15 194 -2 121 0 -17 315

Gain on sale of ship 12 308 0 0 12 308

Other gains/losses 0 4 569 0 4 569

Operating result (EBIT) 73 936 34 600 0 108 536

Interest income 57 41 0 98

Interest expenses -10 608 -108 0 -10 716

Other financial items -5 507 73 0 -5 434

Currency gains/(-losses) 86 45 0 131

Net financial items -15 972 51 0 -15 921

Result before taxes 57 964 34 651 0 92 615

Taxes 0 -1 864 0 -1 864

Net result from continuing operations 57 964 32 787 0 90 751

Result from discontinuing operations 343 0 0 343

Net result for the period 58 307 32 787 0 91 094

Hereof majority interests 58 307 15 446 0 73 753

Hereof non-controlling interests 0 17 341 0 17 341

Assets 756 535* 206 957 0 963 492

Liabilities 579 625* 117 408 0 697 033

*) Amounts includes assets of 4 484 and liabilities of 1 433 from discontinuing operations

REPORT 2ND QUARTER 2023

Note 2 Segment information, continued

USD 1 000 Q1 - 2023   Q1 - 2022

Belships

Lighthouse

Navigation Elimin. Total  Belships

Lighthouse

Navigation Elimin. Total

Gross freight revenue 54 482 92 998 384 147 864  58 606 199 361 320 258 287

Voyage expenses -3 032 -34 345 609 -36 768  -4 343 -27 212 753 -30 802

Net freight revenue 51 450 58 653 993 111 096  54 263 172 149 1 073 227 485

Management fees 0 2 561 -2 030 531  0 2 820 -2 118 702

Operating income 51 450 61 214 -1 037 111 627  54 263 174 969 -1 045 228 187

Share of result from j/v and assoc. comp. 0 3 430 0 3 430  0 12 339 0 12 339

T/C hire expenses 0 -51 731 0 -51 731  0 -156 818 0 -156 818

Ship operating expenses  -14 904 -468 1 037 -14 335  -13 993 -414 1 045 -13 362

Operating exps. management companies 0 -4 282 0 -4 282  0 -7 514 0 -7 514

General and administrative expenses -1 340 0 0 -1 340  -2 601 0 0 -2 601

Operating expenses -16 244 -53 051 1 037 -68 258  -16 594 -152 407 1 045 -167 956

Operating result (EBITDA) 35 206 8 163 0 43 369  37 669 22 562 0 60 231

Depreciation and amortisation -9 694 -1 577 0 -11 271  -7 736 -470 0 -8 206

Gain on sale of ship 0 0 0 0  12 308 0 0 12 308

Other gains/-losses 0 1 830 0 1 830  0 3 494 0 3 494

Operating result (EBIT) 25 512 8 416 0 33 928  42 241 25 586 0 67 827

USD 1 000 Q2 - 2023   Q2 - 2022

Belships

Lighthouse

Navigation Elimin. Total  Belships

Lighthouse

Navigation Elimin. Total

Gross freight revenue 46 385 98 700 388 145 473  59 430 191 681 320 251 431

Voyage expenses 3 032 -34 581 651 -30 898  -3 899 -58 454 641 -61 712

Net freight revenue 49 417 64 119 1 039 114 575  55 531 133 227 961 189 719

Management fees 0 1 663 -1 039 624  0 4 973 -1 860 3 113

Operating income 49 417 65 782 0 115 199  55 531 138 200 -899 192 832

Share of result from j/v and assoc. comp. 0 1 379 0 1 379  0 6 483 0 6 483

T/C hire expenses 0 -56 132 0 -56 132  -908 -127 494 0 -128 402

Ship operating expenses  -14 288 -473 0 -14 761  -13 820 -777 899 -13 698

Operating exps. management companies 0 -3 731 0 -3 731  0 -6 823 0 -6 823

General and administrative expenses -1 500 0 0 -1 500  -1 650 0 0 -1 650

Operating expenses -15 788 -58 957 0 -74 745  -16 378 -128 611 899 -144 090

Operating result (EBITDA) 33 629 6 825 0 40 454  39 153 9 589 0 48 742

Depreciation and amortisation -9 807 -1 524 0 -11 331  -7 458 -1 631 0 -9 089

Gain on sale of ship 0 0 0 0  0 0 0 0

Other gains/-losses 0 -1 073 0 -1 073  0 1 075 0 1 075

Operating result (EBIT) 23 822 4 228 0 28 050  31 695 9 033 0 40 728

REPORT 2ND QUARTER 2023

Note 3 Ships

At the end of each reporting period, the Company assesses whether there are any impairment indicators

present. The Company has concluded that there are no impairment indicators pursuant to IAS 36.

BELVEDERE was sold during the quarter and has been delivered to its new Owner in August 2023.

Note 4 Interest bearing debt

The company considers all its bareboat agreements to meet the lease definition under IFRS 16. The long-

term time charter contracts contain both lease and service components.

Specification of Lease Agreements

Lease liabilities at the end of the quarter were USD 457.6m. Corresponding right-of-use assets, including

upfront payments relating to the purchase options, were recorded at USD 514.8m.

Vessel

Built

year

Leased

year Ownership

Lease

maturity

Purchase

option

Discount

rate

NPV of

lease

payments

NPV of

purchase

option Current

Non-

current

Belships vessels

BELMONDO 2023 2023 Bareboat 2033 2027-2033 4.7% 12 682 16 626 1 293 28 015

BELYAMATO 2022 2022 Bareboat 2032 2026-2032 4.4% 11 928 16 151 1 326 26 753

BELTOKYO 2021 2021 Bareboat 2033 2025-2033 4.6% 10 317 17 582 1 362 26 537

BELFORCE 2021 2021 Bareboat 2031 2024-2031 4.6% 8 465 13 737 1 250 20 953

BELKNIGHT 2021 2021 Bareboat 2028 2024-2028 5.2% 9 997 11 458 1 178 20 277

BELTRADER 2021 2021 Bareboat 2031 2025-2031 5.1% 9 764 11 565 1 139 20 190

BELGUARDIAN 2021 2021 Bareboat 2031 2025-2031 5.1% 9 764 11 565 1 139 20 190

BELMAR 2021 2021 Bareboat 2031 2025-2031 5.2% 16 210 9 881 1 139 24 953

BELFAST 2021 2021 Bareboat 2031 2025-2031 6.3% 13 779 9 233 874 22 138

BELAJA 2020 2020 Bareboat 2027 2024-2027 5.7% 7 650 13 689 1 203 20 136

BELMOIRA 2020 2020 Bareboat 2027 2024-2027 5.7% 7 487 13 752 1 209 20 030

BELFUJI 2020 2020 Time Charter 2028 2024-2028 6.4% 10 109 0 1 967 8 143

BELNIKE 2020 2020 Time Charter 2027 2025-2027 5.0% 8 468 20 756 957 28 267

BELTANGO 2020 2020 Time Charter 2027 2025-2027 5.0% 8 207 20 671 898 27 980

BELFORTE 2019 2019 Time Charter 2026 2022-2026 5.0% 6 557 18 944 878 24 624

BELRAY 2019 2019 Bareboat 2026 2023-2026 5.6% 7 007 14 004 1 247 19 764

BELISLAND* 2016 2021 Bareboat 2032 2024-2032 4.5% 10 072 8 255 1 409 16 918

BELLIGHT* 2016 2022 Bareboat 2032 2024-2032 4.4% 9 298 9 401 1 423 17 276

BELFOREST* 2015 2022 Bareboat 2033 2025-2033 4.2% 9 582 11 043 1 435 19 191

BELHAWK* 2015 2021 Bareboat 2031 2024-2031 4.5% 10 637 6 933 1 504 16 066

Lighthouse Navigation vessels

Texel Island 2012 2022 Time Charter 2024 N/A 5.25% 3 752 0 3 752 0

Total Ships   201 732 255 247 28 580 428 399

Offices N/A N/A Lease 2021-2063 N/A 5-6% 577 0 156 421

*) The bareboat charters for BELHAWK, BELFOREST, BELLIGHT and BELISLAND are accounted for as financial liability under IFRS 9. Belships has elected to present these

vessels under lease liabilities in the disclosure as this better reflects the economic substance of the entered sale leaseback transactions.

Payment Schedule
 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 Subsequent Total

Lease payments -23 635 -47 001 -46 831 -45 732 -33 938 -28 678 -225 815

Exercising purchase options 0 0 0 -55 800 -105 000 -159 995 -320 795

Total -23 635 -47 001 -46 831 -101 532 -138 938 -188 673 -546 610

All lease agreements have fixed interest rates for the entire duration of the charters. Belships has no

obligation to purchase any of the leased vessels. All purchase options are denominated in USD.

REPORT 2ND QUARTER 2023

Loan Facilities

Interest bearing bank debt at the end of the quarter amounted to USD 145.0m. Transactions costs related to

the mortgage debt were initially recorded as a reduction of debt in the balance sheet and is subsequently

amortised over the loan period in accordance with the amortised cost principle. The refinancing of the vessel

BELVEDERE was finalised during the quarter using available bank financing on similar terms as the other

bank financed vessels.

Belships was in compliance with all covenants during the quarter.

Repayment Schedule
 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 Subsequent Total

Instalments -16 364 0 -12 343 -12 343 -104 910 0 -145 959

Interests -4 849 -9 304 -8 910 -8 026 -2 497 0 -33 586

Total -21 212 -9 304 -21 252 -20 369 -107 407 0 -179 545

Note 5 Discontinued operations

Belships ASA has entered into an agreement to divest its 100 per cent shareholding in Belships Management

(Singapore) Pte Ltd., a technical and crew management company established in 1983, which currently

manages dry bulk vessels for Belships ASA and other international clients. The shares have been acquired by

a company in V. Group. An office lease in Singapore is in process of being sold, and the proceeds will be

received by Belships ASA. Closing of the transaction was completed on 30th June 2023.

Furthermore, Belships has entered into a strategic partnership with V. Group for Belships’ fleet and ship